EW ZEALAND POLICE

G.6




G.6

ZETFA_N'D_P_O"FI—CE—‘

Additional Financial and Performance Information

Contribution By Output Class

The total input or amount of activity police produce by output class is measured
by way of staff timesheets. Through this targeted activity focus is provided
towards the achievement of the Government’s strategic results areas and desired
outcomes of reducing the incidence and effects of crime and improving road
safety.

Total Hours Contribution from Sworn and Non-Sworn Staff
1999/2000 1998/99 Variance
19,342,090 19,307,132 0.18%

Contribution by Output Class

1999/2000 1998/99 Variance

1 0.14% - -
2 6.46% - -
3 6.17% - -
4 30.05% - -
5 26.46% - -
6 2.84% - -
7 0.55% - -
8 2.45% - -
9 4.15% - -
10 0.98% - -
11 0.46% - -
12 0.93% - -
13 3.44% = -
14 14.40% - -
15 0.52% - -
Total 100.00% - -

New Zealand Police adopted a new output class structure from 1 July 1999.
Comparative information for the 1998/99 year is therefore not available.

During 1999/2000, hours delivered by sworn and non-sworn staff increased by
0.18 % or 34,958 hours.




G.6

Output Class Variances

Significant Variances Between Expected and Actual Performance

A significant variance occurred between expected and actual performance in the
delivery of departmental output class D9 Public and Personal Security.

Output Class D9 was overspent by $5.630 million or 18.7% as a result of
increased activity for APEC and related state visits, Americas’ Cup and VIP
protection for the general election.

Amendments to Performance Measures and Targets

Changes made to Police measures related to both cost and quality. The changes to
cost reflected the anticipated hours of officer times expected to be spent on each
output.

For the 1999/2000 year the output classes and outputs within classes were
reorganised to more closely reflect the lifecycle of crime model. In addition
separate classes of outputs were included for road safety. A number of additions
were made to the quality measures from those shown in the Departmental Forecast
Report 1999. The definition of a classroom session was standardised during the
year for both Youth Education Services and School Road Safety Education. The
standard introduced was ““a half-hour block of time delivered in the classroom”.
The changes listed below reflected the performance measures that were finalised in
the New Zealand Road Safety Programme after the completion of the Estimates
process.

Changes are —

Output 12.2 Traffic Community Services

The number of person days decreased from 8,640 to 8,302.
Output 14.1- Drinking or Drugged Driver Control

The number of campaigns amended from 6 national to 2 national campaigns and a

minimum of 3 local campaigns in each Police district.
Output 14.2 — Speed Control

The number of campaigns amended from 4 national to 1 national campaign and a
minimum of 5 local campaigns in each Police district.
The number of traffic offence and infringement notices for on road activities

increased from 76,000 to 85,000 to 100,000 to 120,000.
Output 14.4 Restraint Device Control

The number of campaigns amended from 4 national to Kidsafe intervention and a
minimum of 4 local restraint campaigns in each Police district.
The number of infringements issued increased from 25,000 to 30,000 to 30,000 to

40,000.

Output 14.6 — Commercial Vehicle Investigation and Road User Charge
Enforcement

The pilot checking 250 to 350 hours was not included in the New Zealand
Road Safety Programme.




G.6

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0€9'S

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 €.S

0 96
000$ 000$

paiinbay  ainupuadx3
uonesifa JETYe)
Bunepifen  ZT uondss

43
S06°E
¥8€'8
869'GE
¥70'Te
1897
8TE'Ve
v.9'vee
0Te',LS2

vSE'CS
TY.L'vS

G8T'T
000%$
e}
[enjay
paupny

689'L 688°L 00¢ €LS'Y- 292'eT  sedInIss Aojes oijell Alunwwod ZT1a

0€6'E 0€6'E 0 Lev €05’ Auisdoud puno4 pue 107 TTd
€T.'8 €T.'8 0 L6¢- 0T0'6 BuisusoiT swuesliq pue bumeA 0Ta
008'8¢ 890°0€ 89¢'T Shy'e §6g'se A11un2ag |euosiad pue allqnd 64
€80'T¢ €80'T¢ 0 6T- 20T'Te S321AJISS 1103s3 pue [e1poIsnd 8d
859'v Gee's 199 G89'9- eve'TT §18pJO 14N0D JO Juswiddiojuy /4
ave've 966t 099 TGE'0T- 169'vE uonnjossy ssed 9d
6cl'cee 6..'v2e 0S0°C 9T6'eT £18'80¢ Juswisbeur|A 8sed A
6€CLS¢C 6EE'65¢C 00T’ 65¢'9¢- 867'€8¢ Juswiaheue|n

asuodsay Arewld 821104 ¥Q
¥€S'T9 ¥88'€S 059°Z- T6S'TE €V6'62 S9I1IAIIOY |041ed Paldalid €d
892§ 89T'vS 006 z8v'et 98.'0v sawwrelfold YINoA pue uonuaAsid

awD ‘uoneanp3 ‘sdiysisuried ybnoayl
Allunwwo) sy} 01 1oddns buidijod zad

090'T 680'T 62 9Ly 785  Hoddns [elsaisIUIIN pue 21ApY Adljod TA
000$ 000$ 000$ 000$ 000$
uInunO J1oun0) abueyd uonjersdosddy
[enoy suoneudosddy  urusplO Aq sajewinsy salewInsy (sso0u5) g apoIn)
parewns3 [e101 pabueyn Areyuawsddng urenN sasse| IndinQ uswiredsq

000Z a2unr Q€ papud JesA suoiendoliddy Jo Arewwins — 921j0d :910A

jusauwpsedasq ayy Aq pasazsiuiwupy suoneridosddy




G.6

0 6629
0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 6629
0 0

0 0

0 0
000$ 000$

paiinbay  ainupuadx3
uone|sifia] JENYe)
funrepifer 2T uondes

2eS've6
658'cL
085'59
9.2'L

€

€/9'T98
G95'S

LEBOET
Sve'6e

000$
uinnnQ

emoy
panpny

6.T°'SE6
JATAT
00099
9.2,
T

268198
9v0'0T

6.2'22T
8T5'6¢

000$
pille)
[enoy
parewnsy

6.T'SE6
182°¢l
00099
9.2,
1T

268198
1209

PET'TET
8TS'6¢

000%

suonendoiddy

[e101

o O o o o

696°¢c-

G58'e
0

000%
J12Un0)

urJaplo Aq
pabueyd

2€9'v6
9/2'¢l
00099
9.2'L
0

95€'Te
856'Y

8Tv'c-
€99

000%
abueyd

sajewnsy
Areyuawa)ddng

LyS'0v8
T

0

0

T

9e5'0v8
880'S

169621
GS8've

000$
uoneudoiddy
sajewnsy
ure

SNOILYIddOdddY TVLOLl
S3SN3IAdX3 43H10 TvVLOL

SIONI J0 uoienieAsq

nye] 1ebN o1 Aluadold JO .S uo SsoT]
swealld pajeasiyuo) J0) uonesuadwo
LINIWLHYVdIA IHL A9 AIHENONI
39 OL S3ISN3IdX3 43HLO

SSOdO 9 3AON TV1OL

S19pJO MNOD JO UBWadIoUT 3y}

pue Sad1AI8S U0IINJ3s04d el STd

Kianija@ Aayes el d1bs1eas 1A
S82IAI9S Juawabeuen Jlgell £TA

(ss019 g 8poiN)
sasse| INdinO swieda@




G.6

ZETFA_N'D_P_O"FI—CE—‘

Supplementary Estimates Adjustments

An analysis of the changes to appropriations as altered in the 1999/2000

Supplementary Estimates is set out in the spreadsheet at page 145.

All changes shown are GST inclusive.

Substantive decisions made on Vote: Police were:

Output class appropriations were increased by $6.356 million to fund the
cost of an additional 90 non-sworn staff.

Output class appropriations were increased by a further $15 million to
provide for unavoidable cost pressures faced by Police.

Technical adjustments made to Vote: Police were:

Additional other expenses appropriations were provided for the losses on
sale of Police stations at Christchurch, Dunedin, and Queenstown

($7.276 million) arising from the settlement of the Treaty of Waitangi claim
with the Ngai Tahu, and for the write-down of hardware, software and
network assets associated with the cancellation of the INCIS project ($66
million).

Fiscally neutral adjustments between output classes to reflect the actual
hours of service delivered by Police in 1999/2000.




G.6

L6¢-
Svy'e
6T-
G89°9-
15€°0T-
9T6'ET
65¢'9¢-
T6S°TE
[4: 1A

9Ly

000$

suonerdosddy u
sabuey) [e10l

99v-
0S.'C
LYS-
€58°9-
6€0'TT-
Lvv'8
006'ce-
z6¢'0e
Yre'TT

€Sy

000%
sjuawisnipy
[ealuyas |
[el0L

99v-
0S.°C
LYS-
€68°9-
6E0°TT-
Lvv'8
006°cE-
262'0¢
12

€Sy

000%
sjuawisnipy
[eanaN
Airessiy

o O O o o o o o o

000$

UMOP-31IA
SIONI

69T
S69
8¢S
89T
889
697'S
1799
6627
8eC'T

o O O O o o o o o

000$ 000$

3Jes uQ sso7 suoisizeq
AIENTETIES BAIURISONS
nye] rebN [er0L

suaunsnipy
[ealuyoaL

¢St
T0S
L9€
18
14474
9/8'¢
6.7
TL0T
126

8T

000$

S9nssald
150D

000¢ aunr Og papuz JeaA

/T Buisuaol] sweali4 pue BumeA 0Td
v61 A11undag |euosiad pue dllqnd 64
191 $99IAJBS 10253 pue [eIpolsnd 8d
/8 S18pJO MN0D JO JuawW=adloug 2
¥9¢ uonnjossy ssed 9d
€6G'T juswabeue|n ased sd
291'2 Juswabeue|y asuodsay Arewild 8d110d A
822 SAIIAINDY |0J1ed Pa1dalld £Q
TIE sawwelfoid YINOA pue uonuanaid

awD ‘uoneanp3 ‘sdiysiauried ybnoayy

Alunwwo) ayy 03 11oddns bBuidijod za

G Buioinies
[eLIaSIUIN pue 821ApY Adljod TA

000$

Hels

UIOMS-UON

[eUOBIPPY (5019 g 3poIN)
RENYIfo)

uois18q indino

aAlueISgNS u:wEu._meD

sajewnysg Aqejuswajddng ur papnjouj suoneridoiddy ur ssbueyd - 991jod :910A




G.6

2e9'v6 9/2'€L
9/2'¢L 9/2'€L
00099 00099

9/2'1 9/2'1
0 0
9S€'Te 0
856t 17
8Tv'e- 029'G-
€99'v 296°€
€.8'v- 008'v-
Lcy cee
000% 000$
sjuawisnlpy
[ealuy2s L

[e101

suoneudoiddy u
safuey) [e10l

o O ©o o o

0
Svl'y
029°'G-

296'c
008'Y-
[4%
000$

sjuswisnlpy
EIEIN
Ajressiy

00099
00099
00099
0
0

o O

o

000$

UMOP-31IA
SIONI

9.2,
9/2'L

9.2,

0
0

000%

3[eS UQ $507
JUBLIAMSaS
nueL rebN

SuawIsnipy
[ea1uy23 L

9512

o O©o o

95€'1C
€T¢
zozg'e

T0L
lcc
S6

000$
suoIsIo3
AAIURISANS
[e10]

000‘ST

o O©o o

000‘ST
ST
€12

145
VET
89

000$

S91nssald
150D

95€'9

o O O

95€'9
8¢
686

18T
€6
X4

000$

Hes
UIOMS-UON
[UOIPPY

uois1aeQ
3AIURISONS

SNOILVIddOdddY 1V.1O.L
S3SN3IdX3 43HLO 1VLOL

SIONI Jo uolrenjeAsg

nye] 1ebN o1 Aluadoud Jo ajes uQ ssoT
swieall4 paredasiuo Joj uonesuadwod
ININLHVd3d IHL A4

d3ddNONI 39 OL S3ISN3IdX3T d3HLO
SSOY9 9 3dO TvLOL

S3JIAJSS UOIINJ3S0Ud d1jjel] STd
SET[Elq]

Ayopes oyygel) o1barens 1A

S80IAIBS Juswabeuen Jidel]l £Td
s901AI8S A1a)es diyed] Aunwwod 2td
A11adoud punoH pue 1507 TTA

(ss019 g apoyN)
$95581D
ndino

1uawWteds@

panunuod sarewnsg Areluawa|ddns ul papnjou| suoneldolddy ul sabueyd - 991104 :810A

F’EW’ZETFA‘N’D_P_O"FI—CE—‘




G.6

Significant Variances Between the 1999 Departmental Forecast

Report and Actual Performance Reported

The following variances are considered significant by Police:

0] Net operating surplus
Actual
Forecast
Variance

(i) Receipts from sale of fixed assets
Actual
Forecast
Variance

(iii)  Expenditure on fixed assets
Actual
Forecast
Variance

The variances are explained as follows:

(i) Net operating surplus
Loss on Outputs
Other Expenses

Total Variance

Factors which contributed to the loss on outputs were:

Revenue Crown
Interest
Depreciation
Sub total

Other Revenue

Personnel Expenses

Operating Expenses

Capital Charge

Total Variance

-74.277m
0.001m
-74.278m

30.846m
6.000m
24.846m

44.523m
50.700m
-6.177m

-1.429m
-72.849m
-74.278m

29.649m
0.002m
9.234m

38.885m

-12.133m
-21.572m
-6.490m
-0.119m

-1.429m

The increase in Other Expenses mainly arises from a $7.276 million loss on sale
of fixed assets to the Ngai Tahu and $66 million from the devaluation of INCIS.




G.6

ZETFA_N'D_P_O"FI—CE—‘

(ii) Receipts From Sale Of Fixed Assets

Receipts from the sale of fixed assets include $25.3 million for the sale of police
stations at Christchurch, Dunedin and Queenstown as part of the Ngai Tahu

settlement with the Crown.

USE OF CONSULTANTS

The Police made significant use of the following providers of consultancy

services during 1999/2000 :-

Aon Consulting NZ Ltd
Aon Risk Services NZ Ltd
Aspiring Enterprises

Bailey Partnership Ltd

Brian P Gray

Colmar Brunton Research

Deloitte Consulting Group
Deloitte Services Ltd

Dow Group Ltd

Executive Task Force
Gardiner and Parata Ltd
Helen Holmberg

Hey Jude

Dr S M Hudson

IDPE Consulting Group
Industrial Research Ltd
Innovative Public Relations
Jacqui van der Kaay

Kiely Thompson Caisley

Knight Frank NZ Ltd
KPMG

McKinley Training Services Ltd

Actuarial services — employee entitlements.
Risk management review.
Property project management.
Traffic surveillance project.
General traffic consultancy.
Mediation services.

Survey of sworn staff training.
Quialitative research.

FMIS system support.

Fleet management business cases.
Property advice.

Personnel appraisals.
Recruitment for senior positions.
Trauma policy sessions.

People and performance project.
Crime project.

Year 2000 projects.

Traffic field trials.

Background articles.

Media services.

Assistance with Employment Court
hearings.

Property strategic review.

Project management and governance.
Career planning workshops.

Police review/restructuring.

Quality customer service.




Melville Jessup Weaver

Momentum Consulting Group

G.6

Actuarial services GSF Police
superannuation scheme.

Staff recruitment.

MTA Management Consultants Ltd Police selection panels.

Morgan and Banks

A C Nielson

Personal Communications
Systems NZ

Quality Dynamics

Ronmar Holdings Ltd

SAT NZ Ltd

Seranova New Zealand Ltd
Smith Financial Services Ltd
Sterling Personnel

Strategic Learning Systems Ltd
Supply Clusters NZ
Suzanne Cookson

Systems Architects Ltd

Tall Poppies

Thackeray and Associates
Top Drawer Consultants
Unitech

Venture Team Services
Victoria Link Ltd

Watson Wyatt NZ Ltd
Write Technology Ltd.

Y2K computer upgrade.
Public satisfaction monitoring project.

Communication Centre caller study.

IT restructuring.

Quiality improvement programme.
National purchasing contracts.
FMIS system implementation.
Various IT development projects.
Police disengagement study.
Leadership development.
Management consultancy.

National purchasing contracts.
Public Relations services.

Analysis for Technical Support Unit.
Leadership style indicator programme.
Electronic Crime Unit.

Sexual harassment policy.

Business plan training.

FMIS systems implementation.
Youth diversion project.

Police selection panels.

Analysis and design of publishing systems.




G.6

ZETFA_N'D_P_O"FI—CE—‘

ANNUAL REPORTING ON THE EFFECTIVENESS OF
“CLOSING THE GAPS”

Category 1: expenditure targeted solely at improving

outcomes for Maori.

Police have a number of activities that are targeted solely at improving outcomes
for Maori. Actual expenditure, budgeted expenditure and the variances for

1999/2000 were:
Activity Actual Budget Variance
$000 $000 $000
Iwi liaison officers 1,662 1,545

Cultural affairs team
(based at the Office of

the Commissioner) 242 244 2)
Maori Advisory Forum 30 30 -
Total 1,934 1,819 115

Note: all figures are GST exclusive.

Linkage Between Expenditure and Intended Outcome

The expenditure on these three activities has the following intended outcomes:

e gain a greater understanding and acceptance of the significance and role of
the Treaty of Waitangi to Maori and to New Zealand;

< develop a greater capacity for bringing the voice and aspirations of Maori
into policing decisions and operational procedures; and

e consult effectively with Maori to identify, design and implement strategies
that reduce the incidence and effects of offending by Maori.

Each of the activities is designed to open communication and develop
partnerships between policing and the Maori community thereby contributing
towards the outcomes sought.

In addition to this targeted expenditure, a significant amount of effort is being
directed into building capability to improving outcomes for Maori within police
at the policy and management level. Because this type of input is difficult to
cost, the expenditure is intangible in nature. The intended outcome however is
to meet the wider objectives of reducing Maori offending and victimisation.

Evidence of Effectiveness in Achieving the Desired Outcome

The key measure of effectiveness will ultimately be a reduction in the level of
offending and victimisation by Maori. Results from 1999/00 show that overall




G.6

recorded victimisation has dropped 5.1% from the 1998/99 year. The level of
Maori victimisation is not recorded within these total figures. Apprehensions of
Maori increased slightly in the same period by 1% and are currently 40.9% of
total apprehensions. In addition to these high level outcomes sought,
preliminary research has been conducted on both Maori perceptions of Police
and Police perceptions of Maori. Similar research will demonstrate the
improvements that have been made in the outcome areas identified above.

Intended Performance Reporting Developments
Further research is planned to be implemented in the 2001/02 year. This

research will link the police activities described above with the results obtained
in progress towards the desired outcomes.

Category 2: expenditure intended to improve outcomes for at-risk
groups, but not targeted specifically at Maori.

Police has a number of outputs solely aimed for at-risk groups, notably youth.
Actual expenditure, budgeted expenditure and the variances for 1999/2000

were:
Output Actual Budget Variance
L0[0]0] $000 $000
Youth crime prevention 14,626 11,404 3,222
2.4 School education services 6,718 8,572 (1,854)

6.2 Support to Family Group

Conferences 1,107 1,256 (149)
12.1 School road safety education 4,070 3,332 738
Total 26,521 24,564 1,957

Note: all figures are GST exclusive.

Linkage Between Expenditure and Intended Outcome

The expenditure on these activities has the following intended outcomes:
* To enhance the safety of children and young persons;
« To prevent children and young persons from offending and re-offending; and

« To prevent children and young persons from becoming victims of crime.




G.6

F’EW’ZETFNN‘D_P_O‘FFUET

Within each output described are a number of activities. The linkage between
these activities through the outputs detailed in the Annual Report and the
intended outcomes is described below:-

* National i e Preparation
Youth at Risk Classroom and attendance | Classroom
Programmes | Education at FGCs Education
« District Youth
Programmes

ACTIVITIES

Evidence of Effectiveness in Achieving the Desired Outcome

The National Youth at Risk programmes have been subject to ongoing
evaluation. Current results show they are effective in reducing the number of
offences committed by programme participants by 78%.

District youth programmes are not subject to individual evaluation. Recorded
crime rates and apprehension rates are used to measure the results from these
types of activities. The overall recorded crime rate for 1999/00 is down 5.1%
from the previous year. Youth apprehensions made up 23% of the total
apprehensions for 1999/00 while Maori youth apprehension were 26.7% of
total Maori apprehensions. The number of Maori youth apprehensions
increased slightly from 20,253 to 21,258 between 1998/99 and the 1999/00 year.

School education programmes delivered by the Police Youth Education Service
are subject to independent research. Whilst directly linking education with the
desired outcome can be problematic, these studies do show the value of this
activity. Recent surveys of teachers and an independent Review by the
Education Review Office all show high levels of support for the Police youth
education programme. However the report does highlight some areas of the
management of the youth education programme that need improving. Traffic
education programmes are also not specifically evaluated but high level
outcomes do show a reduction in the number of children being killed and




G.6

injured on pedestrian crossings and by failure to wear seat belt restraints.

The linkage between Family Group Conferences and desired outcomes of
reductions in youth offending is not evaluated by Police.

Intended Performance Reporting Developments
The evaluation programme on the Youth at Risk projects will be enhanced to

cover the five additonal programmes approved by Government for the 2000/01
year. Management of the Police youth education programme will be subject to
formal review in the 2000/01 year.

Category 3: other expenditure on Maori not covered by categories
1 and 2.

Police do not have records of expenditure on Maori as consumers of Police
services. It is noted that current records show that 40.9% of total reported
offender apprehensions for 1999/00 were Maori. For the comparative period
output class five lists total expenditure on offence investigations (5.1) as
$186,725 (GST exclusive).

Records are not kept on the ethnicity of victims of offences.

Because of the complexity in recording victimisation information by ethnicity,
the Minister of Police has provided dispensation from reporting on expenditure
on Maori as consumers of Police services.




